

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

COMMON CAUSE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
GOVERNOR ROY A. COOPER, III AND
ATTORNEY GENERAL JOSHUA H. STEIN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS¹

¹ No outside persons or entities wrote any of this brief or contributed any money to support the brief's preparation. See N.C. R. App. P. 28(i)(2).

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Violates the North Carolina Constitution.....	4
A. Partisan gerrymandering violates our state constitution’s fundamental guarantee of democracy	4
B. Partisan gerrymandering violates the free elections clause.....	9
C. Partisan gerrymandering denies voters equal protection.....	13
D. Partisan gerrymandering violates voters’ rights to free speech and association	17
II. The Enacted Plans Are Unconstitutional Partisan Gerrymanders.....	19
III. The Trial Court Erred When It Held That the North Carolina Constitution Allows Partisan Gerrymandering.....	24
A. The free elections, equal protection, speech, and assembly clauses should be broadly construed to protect democracy	25

1.	The free elections clause should be broadly construed to protect democracy	25
2.	The other clauses at issue in these cases should also be construed broadly to protect democracy	29
B.	Challenges to partisan gerrymandering do not present nonjusticiable political questions	31
C.	The long history of partisan gerrymandering does not legalize the practice	38
D.	This Court has not held that partisan gerrymandering is constitutional	42
IV.	This Court Should Remedy These Partisan Gerrymanders Swiftly and Completely	46
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	39
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. N.C. State Bar</i> , 320 N.C. 126, 357 S.E.2d 694 (1987)	51
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009)	14, 20, 32, 38
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	34, 48
<i>Carolina-Virginia Coastal Highway v. Coastal Tpk. Auth.</i> , 237 N.C. 52, 74 S.E.2d 310 (1953)	44
<i>Clark v. Meyland</i> , 261 N.C. 140, 134 S.E.2d 168 (1964)	13, 20, 23, 27
<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 376 N.C. 558, 2021-NCSC-6	43
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (Wake Cnty. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019)	13, 39, 49
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018)	31, 32, 36, 38

<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 371 N.C. 799, 822 S.E.2d 286 (2018)	6
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	35
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (2014)	45
<i>Dunn v. Pate</i> , 334 N.C. 115, 121, 431 S.E.2d 178, 182 (1993)	29
<i>Evans v. Cowan</i> , 345 N.C. 177, 477 S.E.2d 926 (1996)	17
<i>Evans v. Cowan</i> , 132 N.C. App. 1, 510 S.E.2d 170 (1999)	20
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 151 N.C. 575, 66 S.E. 571 (1909).....	44
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	47
<i>Leandro v. State</i> 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)	37, 40
<i>Libertarian Party v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41, 707 S.E.2d 199 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Mitchell v. N.C. Indus. Dev. Fin. Auth.</i> , 273 N.C. 137, 159 S.E.2d 745 (1968)	38

<i>N.C. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Ledford</i> , 247 N.C. App. 266, 786 S.E.2d 50 (2016)	33
<i>Norfolk & S.R. Co. v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 154 N.C. 333, 70 S.E. 634 (1911)	44
<i>Northampton Cnty. Drainage Dist. No. One v. Bailey</i> , 326 N.C. 742, 392 S.E.2d 352 (1990).....	13
<i>Pope v. Easley</i> , 354 N.C. 544, 556 S.E.2d 265 (2001)	5
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	38, 51
<i>Sneed v. Greensboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 299 N.C. 609, 264 S.E.2d 106 (1980).....	9
<i>S.S. Kresge v. Davis</i> , 277 N.C. 654, 178 S.E.2d 382 (1971)	16
<i>State v. Driver</i> , 78 N.C. 423 (1878)	12
<i>State v. Farmer</i> , 376 N.C. 407, 852 S.E.2d 334 (2020)	37
<i>State v. Headen</i> , 206 N.C. App. 109, 697 S.E.2d 407 (2010)	33
<i>State v. Kaley</i> , 343 N.C. 107, 468 S.E.2d 44 (1996)	21
<i>State v. McKoy</i> , 294 N.C. 134, 240 S.E.2d 383 (1978)	37

State v. Petersilie,
334 N.C. 169, 432 S.E.2d 832 (1993) 18, 19, 20, 23

State v. Taylor,
2021-NCSC-16436

State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger,
368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016)37, 40, 41, 43

State ex rel. Quinn v. Lattimore,
120 N.C. 426, 26 S.E. 638 (1897)..... 26, 46

State ex rel. Tillett v. Mustian,
243 N.C. 564, 91 S.E.2d 696 (1956) 44

Stephenson v. Bartlett,
355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002).....*passim*

Stephenson v. Bartlett,
357 N.C. 301, 582 S.E.2d 247 (2003) 49

Texfi Indus., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville,
301 N.C. 1, 269 S.E.2d 142, (1980) 44

Weems v. United States,
217 U.S. 349 (1910)27

Wright v. North Carolina,
787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)35

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 2*passim*

N.C. Const. art. I, § 103, 8, 27

N.C. Const. art. I, § 12 3, 17

N.C. Const. art. I, § 14	3, 17
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	3, 13
N.C. Const. art. I, § 35	26
N.C. Const. art. II, § 1	7
N.C. Const. art. II, § 3	32, 51
N.C. Const. art. II, § 5	32, 51
N.C. Const. art. II, § 22	22
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 16	8
N.C. Const. art. XIII	52
N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, § I	4
N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, § VI	8
N.C. Const. of 1776, § I	7
N.C. Const. of 1776, § XIII	8
Va. Const. of 1776, Bill of Rights, § 6	9

Statute

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4	50
---------------------------------	----

North Carolina Session Laws and Bills

Act of June 1, 1971, ch. 483, 1971 N.C. Sess. Laws 412	30
---	----

Act of July 21, 1971, ch. 1177,
1971 N.C. Sess. Laws 1743 30

Other Authorities

Gary S. De Krey,
*Restoration and Revolution in Britain:
A Political History of the Era of Charles II
and the Glorious Revolution* (2007)..... 11

¹ A.E. Dick Howard,
*Commentaries on the Constitution
of Virginia* (1974) 9

⁶ David Hume,
*The History of England from the Invasion
of Julius Caesar to the Revolution in 1688
(Liberty Fund 1983)* (1778) 11

George H. Jones,
*Convergent Forces: Immediate Causes
of the Revolution of 1688 in England* (1990) 10

J.R. Jones,
The Revolution of 1688 in England (1972) 10

Earle H. Ketcham,
*The Sources of the North Carolina
Constitution of 1776,*
6 N.C. Hist. Rev. 215 (1929)..... 9

John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby,
The North Carolina State Constitution
(2d ed. 2013)..... 11, 27

John P. Reid, <i>The Rule of Law, in A Companion to the American Revolution</i> (Jack P. Greene & J. R. Pole eds., 2000)	28
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Origins of Vested Rights in the Early Republic,</i> 85 Va. L. Rev. 1421 (1999)	28
10 <i>Colonial and State Records of North Carolina</i> (William L. Saunders ed., 1886)	7, 12, 28
11 <i>Colonial and State Records of North Carolina</i> (Walter Clark ed., 1895).....	7
13 <i>Colonial and State Records of North Carolina</i> (Walter Clark ed., 1896)	11
Bill of Rights 1689, 1 W. & M. c. 2 (Eng.)	10
Brief of Carolinas AGC et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger,</i> 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (No. 113A15)	40
Defendants' Brief, <i>Dickson v. Rucho,</i> 367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (No. 201PA12-2)	45
Plaintiffs' Reply Brief, <i>Dickson v. Rucho,</i> 367 N.C. 542, 766 S.E.2d 238 (No. 201PA12-2)	45
Plaintiffs-Appellees' Brief, <i>Stephenson v. Bartlett,</i> 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (No. 94PA02)	43
